
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 

 
Date: 18 July 2022 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

28 JULY 2022 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 28 July 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Ashbee (Chair); Councillors: Pugh, J Bayford, R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 16 June 2022, copy attached. 
 

4. RAMSGATE FUTURE LEVELLING UP FUND PROJECTS THIRD PARTY GRANTS 
(Pages 13 - 36) 

5. NATIONAL LOTTERY HERITAGE FUND FOR THE LEVELLING UP FUND CLOCK 
HOUSE PROJECT (Pages 37 - 40) 

6. TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER SERVICES KPI Q4 (Pages 41 - 88) 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so
[...]
f the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Pugh, J Bayford, 
R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Albon, Crittenden, Fellows, Garner, Keen, M Saunders, 
Shonk, Whitehead and Wing 
 

 
816. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

817. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

818. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Pugh seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 19 April 2022. 
 

819. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL REVIEW REPORT ON COASTAL WASTE 
COLLECTION PRACTICES  
 
Cabinet considered the coastal waste review report with recommendations from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. Members agreed that these recommendations would best 
be further considered in more depth in the autumn when officers would not be as busy as 
they currently were. Members were advised that some of the issues raised in the 
recommendations had been looked at before, and had already been addressed. Officers 
were continually looking for ways to further control litter. 
 
With regards
[...]
as co-
developed with a residents’ focus group. Cabinet had also listened to the wider residents' 
contributions that took part in two public consultations last year and reflected on existing 
and future requirements for landlords. 
 
From this there were 5 objectives that were developed for the tenant and leaseholder 
services to achieve and these were as follows: 
 
 

1. To ensure residents influence services; 
2. To develop a resident involvement structure that enables residents to influence 

and scrutinise services; 
3. To ensure our services benefit from residents' involvement and residents feel 

valued; 
4. To benefit from a broader range of experiences and ideas; 
5. To support residents to get involved 

 
Councillor Whitehead spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Cabinet 
approved the adoption of the new Resident Involvement Strategy. 
 

821. APPROVAL OF TLS, RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT EXPENSES AND INCENTIVE 
POLICY  
 
Members agreed that in order for the Residents Involvement Strategy discussed earlier 
to be effective, there was a need to remove barriers for the wider residents’ participation. 
This Residents Involvement Expenses and Incentive Policy partly addressed objective 5 
in the Resident Involvement strategy; which is to support residents to get involved. 
 
The policy helps break down some engagement barriers, by ensuring residents are 
reimbursed for expenses incurred as a result of getting involved, making the 
reimbursement of expenses clear, easy and transparent for residents to see what they 
would be able to claim for and for our officers to administer. The Policy also sets out how 
we will use incentives to maximise and engage a broader range of residents. 
 
Councillor Whitehead spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor Saunders seconded and Cabinet approved 
the adoption of the new Resident Involvement Expenses and Incentives Policy. 
 

822. FIRST HOMES INTERIM POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The First Homes initiative had been established by the Central Government to help make 
home ownership more affordable to first time buyers. First Homes were sold on the 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

market with a discount of at least 30% against the market value and the discount would 
need to be higher in some areas of the district. After the discount was applied the first 
sale must be at price no higher than £250,000. First Homes could only be sold to people 
who meet the eligibility criteria which were set out in the Cabinet report, and if they were 
subsequently sold on, the same discount must be applied. The ranges of discounts to be 
applied in Thanet were set out in Table 1 (p4) of the Interim Policy Statement. 
 
First Homes were delivered as part of the affordable housing requirement and secured 
through Section 106 planning obligations. All residential development of more than 10 
units were required (in Local Plan Policy SP23) to provide 30% affordable housing. Of 
the affordable housing, 25% would be First Homes, 5% Intermediate and 70% 
Social/Affordable rent. 
 
The Local Plan policy setting out the requirement for affordable housing (SP23) would be 
updated to reflect the requirement for the provision of First Homes and this would be 
included in the Local Plan Review. In the meantime, this Interim Policy Statement was 
being proposed for adoption for Development Management purposes so that the 
provision of First Homes could be requested prior to the completion of the Local Plan 
Review. 
 
Councillor Whitehead spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed to 
recommend to Full Council that the First Homes Interim Policy Statement for 
Development Management Purposes be adopted. 
 

823. 2019-2023 CORPORATE STATEMENT - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
This report summarises a review of some of the achievements made by the Council as 
measured against the 2019-2023 Corporate Statement. 
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Pugh seconded and Members agreed to note 
the progress, made to date, in achieving the 2019-2023 Corporate Statement and 
supporting Core Business Objectives. 
 

824. ASSET MANAGEMENT - RAMSGATE MARKET  
 
The council was proposing to carry out a full procurement exercise (not a PIN as 
previously) to secure a new operator at a fee of £250 per market and this was an already 
reduced rate and in line with what TDC charged other markets in the locality. 
 
In order to operate Street Trading from Ramsgate High Street, Queen Street and King 
Street, the Council should seek to remove the Street Trading and Hawking restriction for 
this area in order to designate the High Street as a Licensed Street for the purposes of 
Street Trading. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1: 
 
Councillor Crittenden; 
Councillor Austin; 
Councillor Albon; 
Councillors Wing. 
 
Councillor Saunders proposed, Councillor Jill Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

1. To remove Street Trading and Hawking restrictions on the High Street, King 
Street and Queen Street, Ramsgate to facilitate an outdoor market; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
2. To give delegated authority to the Director of Law and Democracy to prepare and 

complete the relevant Agreement(s) on terms to be agreed. 
 

825. REVISIONS TO THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS - LOCAL PLAN WORK 
PROGRAMME)  
 
Cabinet considered the revisions to the Local Development Scheme (Work Programme). 
Every local planning authority had to “prepare and maintain” a work programme for its 
Local Plan-related work, known as the Local Development Scheme (LDS). This was a 
requirement under the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. In December 2021, 
Cabinet agreed a new Local Development Scheme (LDS). The LDS needed to be 
updated, to reflect changes in circumstances affecting Local Plan progression, and th
[...]
 this was a key decision, 
Cabinet decision was required for the incurring of this expenditure by the Council. 
 
These projects supported the Council’s corporate priority for Growth, by encouraging 
regeneration. The projects had already received budget approval and had been 
incorporated into the Council’s 2022/23 capital programme. The projects were also fully 
funded from external grant funding allocations, with an approved programme of projects. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1: 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
Councillor Austin; 
Councillor Albon; 
Councillor Wing. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

1. To approve the commencement of procurement activities that exceed £250,000 
for the Margate Town Deal, Ramsgate Levelling Up Fund and Future High Street 
Fund, funded from the DLUHC, as detailed at section 2.1; 

 
1. That the Director of Regeneration and Director of Law and Democracy are 

authorised to agree appropriate contracts for works and grant payments, based 
on approval from the Director of Finance. 

 
827. ASSET MANAGEMENT - WESTBROOK LOGGIA  

 
Cabinet received an update following the Feasibility Study commissioned for the 
Westbrook Loggia building. The Council commissioned Fourth Street with architect 
Purcell and Quantity Surveyors, Betteridge & Milsom to complete a Feasibility Study that 
considered the opportunities for the redevelopment of the Westbrook Loggia site, 
including the types of uses. This was informed by evidence and community engagement. 
 
Members were pleased that over 800 people took part in the engagement activity, and 
agreed that the report by Fourth Street was comprehensive and well informed. The report 
was clear as the consultant went the extra mile to ensure that they understood the site, 
and the destination with good knowledge of other coastal places and sites that supported 
this work. 
 
The Loggia is a wonderful building in a prime location for both residents and visitors, and 
as the report hi
[...]
ted in late July 2022. Berthing works were anticipated to be completed by the end 
of August this year. 
 
Councillor Wing and Councillor Albon spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed to 
note the content of the update report. 
 

829. REPRESENTATION ON EXECUTIVE APPOINTED OUTSIDE BODIES FOR 2022/23  
 
Cabinet considered the Leader’s nominations for the Executive Appointed Outside 
Bodies for 2022/23. The Council through Cabinet was responsible for nominating 
representatives to the executive appointed outside bodies in order for the representatives 
to express the views of the Council to those bodies on the work they undertake, and to 
feed back to the Council issues emerging from those bodies that relate to Council 
activities. 
 
Cabinet agreed the list of nominations to the Executive-related outside bodies as shown 
at Annex 1 (to the cabinet report) and as detailed below. 
 
List of Executive Appointed Outside Bodies Nominations for 2022/23 
 

Name of Outside Body No. of 
Reps 

Nomination 

British Ports Association 1 Cllr Ashbee 

British Destinations Association (AGM, Annual Conference 
and Executive Meetings) 

1 Cllr  Pugh 

Community Safety Partnership 1 Cllr Kup 

Domestic Violence Forum 1 + 1 
sub 

Cllr Jill Bayford 

East Kent Opportunities Ltd 1 Cllr Ashbee 

East Kent Spatial Development Company 1 Cllr Pugh 

Kent Police and Crime Panel 1 Cllr Kup 

Local Government Association Coastal Special Interest 
Group  

1 Cllr Pugh 

Local Government Association District Councils’ Network  

1 

Cllr Ashbee 

Local Government Association (General Assembly) 1 Cllr Ashbee 

Local Government Association Strategic Aviation Specialist 
Interest Group  

1 Cllr Ashbee 

Manston Skills and Employment (MSE) Board 1 Cllr Pugh 

Margate Town Partnership 1 Cllr Pugh 

South East England Councils 1 Cllr Ashbee 

Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 1 Cllr Jill Bayford 

Thanet (Ramsgate) Harbour Users’ Groups 1 

+ 
reserve 

Cllr Ashbee 

Cllr Bob 
Bayford 

Thanet Quality Bus Partnership 1 Cllr Wright 

Tourism South East 1 Cllr Pugh 

Your Leisure Thanet Sub Group 2 Cllr Ashbee 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Cllr Bob 
Bayford 

 
830. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Pugh seconded and Cabinet agreed that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 16 as it contains exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A Part 1 of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
Live streaming of the meeting was ended and Cabinet went into a private session. 
 

831. FOOD SERVICE PLAN AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
Cabinet considered the proposed Food Service Plan and Enforcement Policy and was 
advised that the local authority was responsible for the enforcement of food safety 
legislation and this function was regulated by the Food Standards Agency. 
 
The Food Law Code of Practice was regulatory guidance that was in place and should be 
followed by all local food enforcement authorities. The Code sets out how food hygiene 
work would be undertaken and enforcement carried out by the authority. The Code 
required the local authority to have in place at all times a food service plan and food 
safety enforcement policy. 
 
Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed 
to recommend the Service Plan and Enforcement Policy to Full Council. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.47 pm 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Ramsgate Levelling Up Fund: Third Party Grant 
 Cabinet  28 July, 2022 

 Report Author  Louise Askew, Director of Regeneration 

 Portfolio  Holder  Cllr  Reece  Pugh,  Deputy  Leader  and  Cabinet  Member  for 
 Economic Development 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  Yes 

 Reasons  for  Key  An  executive  decision  which  involves  the  incurring  of 
 expenditure exceeding £250,000 

 Ward:  Newington 

 Executive Summary: 

 This  paper  requests  the  approval  of  Cabinet  to  agree  to  provide  a  grant  in  order  to  deliver 
 the  Ramsgate  Levelling  Up  Fund  project  Access  to  Opportunities.  This  project  has  already 
 been  identified  and  approved,  and  as  the  Accountable  Body,  Thanet  District  Council  will 
 receive  the  funding  to  be  allocated  against  pre-agreed  projects.  In  certain  cases,  these 
 projects  are  proposed  to  be  delivered  by  a  third  party,  through  a  formally  agreed  grant,  and 
 in  this  situation  the  third  party  is  the  Newington  Community  Association.  Where  these  grants 
 exceed £250,000 Cabinet are required to approve these allocations. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 1.  Approve  the  use  of  Grants  which  exceed  £250,000  to  third  parties  to  deliver  the 
 agreed Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities funded project: 
 -  Up  to  £500,000  to  Newington  Community  Association  to  deliver  the  Access  to 

 Opportunities Project in Newington Community Centre. 

 2.  The  grant  agreement  is  signed  under  Deed,  by  the  Director  of  Law  and  Democracy, 
 and  the  Director  of  Finance  and  S151  Officer,  and  is  witnessed  by  a  Member  of  the 
 Council. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 The  Council  is  the  Accountable  Body  for  the  Levelling  Up  Fund.  The  Council  has  the  below 
 in  place  to  deal  with  matters  relating  to  the  funding,  management,  and  assurance  protocols 
 are in place to: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 ●  Ensure decisions are made in accordance with good governance principles 
 ●  Ensure transparency requirements are met 
 ●  Provide a Local Assurance Process 
 ●  Receive and account for the funding allocation 
 ●  Monitor and evaluate the delivery of individual projects 
 ●  Submit regular reports to DLUHC 

 For  the  Levelling  Up  Funded  Projects  an  in
[...]
ress meetings; 
 e.  Audits to ensure appropriate reporting mechanisms are in place; 
 f.  Financial audits to ensure propriety of funds. 

 3.2.  All these reporting activities will then be reported to our internal governance structures 
 including the: 

 a.  Levelling Up Funds Programme Management Board; 
 b.  Levelling Up Fund Programme Scrutiny Panel for Ramsgate; 
 c.  Corporate Management Team; 
 d.  Cabinet. 

 4.  Options 

 3.1  Cabinet  approves  provision  of  a  grant  of  up  to  £500,000  to  Newington  Community 
 Association,  to  allow  the  delivery  of  the  Access  to  Opportunities  Levelling  Up  Fund 
 project funded by the DLUHC. 

 3.2  If  this  grant  is  not  allocated  to  the  Newington  Community  Association  the  Council  will 
 need  to  identify  another  delivery  partner  in  order  to  deliver  the  project,  or  there  would 
 be  a  requirement  to  return  the  funding,  and  the  benefits  associated  with  this  project 
 would not be achieved. 

 Contact Officer:  Louise Askew, Director of Regeneration 
 Reporting to:  Bob Porter, Director of Housing and  Planning 

 Background Papers 

 Cabinet:  8  June,  2021  -  approved  submission  of  a  Levelling  Up  Bid  to  the  18  June  2021 
 deadline 
 Council:  12  January,  2022  -  approval  of  addition  of  the  Levelling  Up  Fund  Projects  For 
 Ramsgate And Margate to the Capital Programme 

 Annex 1: Final Draft Grant Agreement 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 Corporate Consultation 

 Finance:  Chris Blundell, Director of Finance and Section  151 Officer 
 Legal:  Estelle Culligan,  Director of Law and Democracy 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 D  ATED  202[  2  ] 

 (1) THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 AND 

 (2) [  NAME OF RECIPIENT  ] 

 GRANT AGREEMENT 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 AGREEMENT DETAILS 

 DATED:  [  INSERT  ]  [Drafting  guidance  (to  be  deleted  once  completed):  Once  both  parties  have  signed  the 
 next 
[...]
July, 2022 

 Report Author  Louise Askew, Director of Regeneration 

 Portfolio  Holder  Cllr  Reece  Pugh,  Deputy  Leader  and  Cabinet  Member  for 
 Economic Development 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  Yes 

 Reasons  for  Key  An  executive  decision  which  involves  applying  for  external 
 grants which exceed £50,000 

 Ward:  Central Harbour Ward 

 Executive Summary: 

 This  paper  requests  the  approval  to  submit  an  application  to  the  Heritage  Lottery  Fund  to  act 
 as  match  funding  for  the  Clock  House  Levelling  Up  Project  in  Ramsgate.  Cabinet  are  asked 
 to  agree  that  Thanet  District  Council  submits  a  Development  Phase  application  to  Heritage 
 Lottery  (HLF)  for  £322,740,  which  will  be  matched  funded  with  our  existing  Department  of 
 Levelling  Up  Housing  and  Communities  (DLUHC)  Levelling  Up  funds  to  the  amount  of 
 £35,860. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 1.  Approve  the  submission  of  an  application  for  a  Development  Phase  Grant  of 
 £322,740 to the National Lottery Heritage Fund. 

 2.  That  the  Director  of  Regeneration  is  authorised  to  agree  the  final  submission 
 documents, based on approval from the S151 Officer. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 The  Council  is  the  Accountable  Body  for  the  Levelling  Up  Fund.  The  Council  has  the  below 
 in  place  to  deal  with  matters  relating  to  the  funding,  management,  and  assurance  protocols 
 are in place to: 

 ●  Ensure decisions are made in accordance with good governance principles 
 ●  Ensure transparency requirements are met 
 ●  Provide a Local Assurance Process 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 ●  Receive and account for the funding allocation 
 ●  Monitor and evaluate the delivery of individual projects 
 ●  Submit regular reports to DLUHC 

 For  the  Levelling  Up  Funded  Projects  an  internal  Management  Board  has  been  establish
[...]
 report relates to the following corporate priorities: - 

 ●  Growth 
 ●  Communities 

 1.  Introduction and Background 

 1.1.  One  of  the  projects  within  the  successful  Ramsgate  Levelling  Up  Fund  was  to  refurbish 
 the  Grade  II*  listed  Clock  House  to  create  a  cultural  heritage  exhibition  space  and  public 

Page 38

Agenda Item 5



 cafe.  As  part  of  this  project  there  was  a  requirement  to  gain  additional  grant  funding 
 from other sources, primarily the National  Lottery Heritage Fund. 

 1.2.  This  report  requests  Cabinet  approval  to  submit  a  Development  Phase  grant  application 
 to the National  Lottery Heritage Fund to achieve the desired outcomes of the project. 

 2.  Heritage Lottery Fund Grant Process 

 2.1.  There  are  three  phases  to  the  National  Lottery  Heritage  Fund  grant  process,  for  grants 
 which exceed £1m.  These involve: 

 -  The  submission  of  an  Expressions  of  Interest  (providing  an  indication  of  the  project 
 and  to  get  an  initial  agreement  from  National  Lottery  Heritage  Fund  that  they  wish 
 to progress the project). 

 -  If  the  Lottery  gives  approval  to  progress,  a  Development  Phase  Application  should 
 be  submitted,  this  bid  provides  funding  to  gain  a  better  understanding  of  the  costs, 
 resources,  timeline  and  the  needs  of  the  audiences.  This  information  once 
 completed  will  inform  the  final  delivery  stage  bid.  If  successful,  this  stage  is 
 expected to take up to a year to complete. 

 -  On  completion  of  the  development  stage,  a  further  application  is  made  to  the 
 National  Lottery Heritage Fund for the delivery stage of the project. 

 3.  The Clock House Project 

 3.1.  Due  to  the  length  of  time,  and  steps  required  as  part  of  the  National  Lottery  Heritage 
 Fund  process,  it  is  necessary  to  take  a  phased  approach  to  the  Levelling  Up  Fund  Clock 
 House  proj
[...]
a  Quantity  Surveyor  and  a  Design  Team  to 
 progress  the  development  of  the  project  to  clearly  defining  the  technical  design, 
 audience  needs  and  construction  requirements  to  inform  the  final  application  for  the 
 National  Lottery Heritage Fund Delivery Phase Application. 

 5.  Options 

 5.1.  Approve  the  application  of  a  Development  Phase  Grant  of  £322,740  to  be  submitted  to 
 the  National  Lottery  Heritage  Fund,  alongside  £35,860  of  Levelling  Up  match  funding,  to 
 progress  the  Clock  House  project,  allowing  the  Director  of  Regeneration  to  agree  the 
 final grant submission, based on approval from the Section 151 Officer. 

 5.2.  If  this  application  was  not  made  only  part  of  the  proposed  works  would  be  able  to  be 
 achieved,  resulting  in  the  outcomes  of  the  project  not  being  achieved.  If  the  outcomes 
 are  not  achieved  then  the  Department  of  Levelling  Up  Housing  and  the  Communities 
 may  confirm  the  whole  project  could  not  go  ahead,  and  there  would  be  a  requirement  to 
 return  the  funding.  Thus  the  benefits  associated  with  these  funding  programmes, 
 including  job  creation,  improved  infrastructure,  enhanced  wellbeing  would  not  be 
 achieved. 

 Contact Officer:  Louise Askew, Director of Regeneration 
 Interim Reporting to:  Bob Porter, Director of Housing  and Planning 

 Background Papers 

 Cabinet:  8  June,  2021  -  approved  submission  of  a  Levelling  Up  Bid  to  the  18  June  2021 
 deadline 
 Council:  12  January,  2022  -  approval  of  addition  of  the  Levelling  Up  Fund  Projects  For 
 Ramsgate And Margate to the Capital Programme 

 Corporate Consultation 

 Finance:  Chris Blundell, Acting Deputy Chief Executive  and Section 151 Officer 
 Legal:  Estelle Culligan,  Director of Law and Democracy 

Page 40

Agenda Item 5

https://www.designingbuildings.co.uk/wiki/Strategic_definition
https://www.design
[...]
£8,148  £6,241  £10,308  £8,935 

 The  average  cost  of  void  work  has  decreased  this  quarter  and  correlates  with  the  larger  and  more 
 expensive void refurbishments closed in Q3. 

 3.3 Income Management 

 Performance Indicator  Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4 
 Current tenant arrears as a % of the projected annual rental 
 income  6.01  % 

 5.89%  6.15%  5.46% 

 Garage arrears as a % of the projected annual rental income  0.09%  0.18%  0.23%  0.10% 

 % of rent arrears due to Universal Credit  10.53%  10.06%  10.42%  9.09% 

 Former tenant arrears  £443,54 
 3  £409,047  £357,777  £248,304 

 In the final quarter of 2021/22 we saw the arrears follow the same trend as 2020/21 and reduce to 
 the lowest value of the financial year. With this confirmed, we will be able to predict and measure 
 the progress through 2022/23 with more accuracy. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6
Annex 2



 The final arrears figures for 2021/22 are the lowest since transition and reflect the positive changes 
 made in the team throughout the year such as: 

 ●  Training officers to find the route cause of the arrears and support tenants to sustain their 
 tenancy, rather than use enforcement as the primary tool. 

 ●  Increasing the number of tenants paying by direct debt. This is a more stable way of paying 
 rather than the card payment option that was the primary method before transition. 

 ●  Working with finance to secure a consistent posting of Universal Credit payments 
 ●  Treating all new tenancies as a high priority and making sure new tenants have everything 

 they need from week one to sustain their rent account. 
 ●  Being able to refer tenants that have complex financial struggles to the Financial Wellbeing 

 Team for in depth support.  This increases household income, thus making rent payments 
 more comfortable. 

 ●  There have been no evictions or new court cases this financial year 

 We are disappointed that we did not achieve our target of reducing arrears by 1% by the end
[...]
per year to prove they are safe and compliant.   Actions that come out 
 of this inspection fall into the following categories: 

 ●  A defect  - this is a serious risk to health and safety.  The action must be completed 
 there and then or the lift needs to be decommissioned 

 ●  B defect  - is a low or medium risk to health and safety.  This must be completed 
 before the next LOLER inspection in 6 months, 

 Entrapment  - when a person or persons becomes trapped  in a passenger lift.  There is a 
 call point in the lift for them to call for help. 

 Legionella Risk Assessment (LRA)  - a programme of  inspections required to ensure the 
 risk of stored water supplied to residents (i.e. properties with shared water tanks) is low risk 
 for harbouring legionella bacteria. 

 Fire Risk Assessment (FRA)  - a programme of inspections  required on flatted blocks that 
 have a shared internal communal space.   The frequency is between 1 - 3 years depending 
 on the risk rating of the block. 

 EICR  - Electrical Installation Condition Report  -  carried out once every 5 years on 
 communal areas with an electrical supply on all tenanted properties.  We used to be able to 
 obtain 10 year certificates until the regulations changed on 1 April 2021. 

 LGSR  - Landlord Gas  Safety record  - carried out annually 

 15 

Page 85

Agenda Item 6
Annex 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2: Charts

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 5



P
age 88

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 5


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Ramsgate Future Levelling up Fund Projects Third Party Grants
	FINAL - TDC Template Generic Grant Agreement - Google Docs

	5 National Lottery Heritage Fund for the Levelling Up Fund Clock House Project
	6 Tenant and Leaseholder Services KPI Q4
	Annex 1 - V2 Q4 2021_22 KPI sheet - Google Docs
	Annex 2 V2 Q4 2021_22 KPI report - Google Docs
	Annex 3 - 2021 -22 Compliance Metrics - March 2022
	Annex 4 - Q4 Compliance - M

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

832.

Present:

Councillor Reece Pugh (Chair); Councillors J Bayford, R Bayford,
Kup and D Saunders

In Attendance:

Councillors Albon, Crittenden, Everitt, M Saunders and Shonk

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Ashbee.

833.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

834.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Councillor Pugh proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed the
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 16 June 2022.

835.

RAMSGATE FUTURE LEVELLING UP FUND PROJECTS THIRD PARTY GRANTS
Cabinet considered proposals for part of the Ramsgate Levelling Up Fund programme
that included the establishment of a physical and digital presence in deprived
neighbourhoods to support outreach and training. In Newington, this would provide a
commercial training kitchen facility supporting initial skills development and community
enterprise in food.
Members were asked to approve the recommendation in the report to provide a grant of
up to £500,000 to Newington Community Association for the delivery of this project. The
grant would be used to extend the building to allow the creation of a kitchen training
facility and make enhancements to the building to create a space where local residents
can access the building to discuss barriers to employment and consider new training and
employment opportunities.
Councillor Everitt spoke under Council Procedure 20.1.
Councillor Pugh proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Cabinet agreed the following:
1. To approve the use of Grants which exceed £250,000 to third parties to deliver
the agreed Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities funded project:


Up to £500,000 to Newington Community Association to deliver the
Access to Opportunities Project in Newington Community Centre;

2. The grant agreement is signed under Deed, by the Interim Head of Legal &
Monitoring Officer, and the Acting Deputy Chief Executive & S151 Officer, and is
witnessed by a Member of the Council.
836.

NATIONAL LOTTERY HERITAGE FUND FOR THE LEVELLING UP FUND CLOCK
HOUSE PROJECT

2
Members considered another part of the Ramsgate Levelling Up Fund programme
included investment in the Grade II listed Clock House, refurbishing it as a cultural
heritage exhibition space and public cafe. The Clock House would provide an important
publicly accessible focal point for visitors and residents at the heart of the Royal Harbour,
with a new seafront café and space for history and heritage to be exhibited.
Cabinet noted that officers were working with the Ramsgate Society and Historic England
to develop a plan for the building, and through engagement with the National Lottery
Heritage Fund a proposal had been put together for a funding application to the National
Lottery. Members were asked to approve the submission of a Development Phase
application to National Lottery Heritage Fund, which forms part of the match funding for
the Levelling Up Fund project.
Councillor Albon spoke under Council Procedure 20.1.
Councillor Pugh proposed, Councillor David Saunders seconded
following:

and Cabinet the

1. To approve the submission of an application for a Development Phase Grant of
£322,740 to the National Lottery Heritage Fund;
2. That the Director of Regeneration is authorised to agree the final submission
documents, based on approval from the S151 Officer.
837.

TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER SERVICES KPI Q4
Members considered the housing performance report for the fourth quarter of 2021/22.
During the Q4 period, the council came off the regulatory notice, which was placed on the
council in 2019. This reflected the considerable improvements that had been made for
landlord compliance. In December 2022 the team put in place an action plan that would
ensure they were at an acceptable level by March 2022. They were successful in
achieving what they set out to do. This included increasing domestic electrical
compliance figures from 74% to 90% and reducing our FRA actions from 488 to 219.
Cabinet was advised that the team's operational performance continued to show
improvements, although there were still some areas that required attention to achieve the
set targets. The void turnaround time had improved due to recent measures put in place,
but there was still some way to go to achieve set targets and the team continues to work
with Mears and on internal processes to achieve this.
The final arrears figures for 2021/22 were the lowest since transition and reflect the
positive changes made. The team were disappointed that they did not achieve their
target of reducing arrears by 1%; but this year had presented a particularly difficult
operating environment and where other housing providers may be experiencing an
increase in arrears, the team continued to reduce the level of debt.
Cabinet further noted that it was pleasing to see that the performance of the capital
programme had improved significantly in comparison to last year. The team spent 78%
of the allocated budget, compared to 37% in the previous year, ensuring that the
Council’s property assets were protected from dilapidation and provided decent homes
for residents.
The most significant success from last years programme included the following:




Completion of all cyclical programmes - for example kitchen and bathroom
replacements and window replacements;
The refurbishment of 7 passenger lifts;
And the external decorations that have been carried out on the Newington Estate.

3

There were two planned works projects that were delayed and these included the
following:



Major structural works at Royal Crescent, in Ramsgate;
Major works and improvements at Churchfields, in Margate.

Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed
to note the report.

Meeting concluded: 7.20 pm

